claims in a specific year to a 80% of gross net earned premiums for property and 100% for automobile and
liability.

The company is exposed to a pricing risk to the extent that unearned premiums are insufficient to meet the
related future policy costs.  Evaluation is performed regularly to estimate future claims costs, related
expenses, and expected profit in relation to unearned premiums.  There was no premium deficiency at
December 31, 2012 and 2011.

- 30 -

WEST ELGIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis.  The company's various techniques based on past claims
development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This includes indicators such as average claim
cost, amount of claims occurrence, expected loss ratios and claims development as described in Note 6.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, shown gross and net of
reinsurance as impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims   Auto claims  Liability Claims
2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

5% increase in loss ratio

Gross $ (227,449) $ (212,058) $ (254,418) $ (244,199) $ (47,405) $ (46,074)

Net $ (183,907) $ (169,049) $ (186,249) $ (178,278) $ (28,872) $ (21,644)

5% decrease in loss ratio

Gross $ 227,449 $ 212,058 $ 254,418 $ 244,199 $ 47,405 $ 46,074

Net $ 183,907 $ 169,049 $ 186,249 $ 178,278 $ 28,872 $ 21,644

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

- 31 -

WEST ELGIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a debtor fails to make payments of interest and
principal when due.  The company is exposed to this risk relating to its debt holdings in its investment
portfolio and the reliance on reinsurers to make payment when certain loss conditions are met.

The company's investment policy puts limits on the bond portfolio including portfolio composition limits,
issuer type limits, bond quality limits, aggregate issuer limits, corporate sector limits and general
guidelines for geographic exposure.  The bond portfolio includes 98% (December 31, 2011 - 98%) of